13.58-$   14.26-$   0.68-$   5.01%

122.19$   128.29$   6.11$   5.00%

Loss Factor (%) 4.48% 7.16%

1 Applicable to eligible customers only.  Refer to the Ontario Clean Energy Benefit Act, 2010.

Note that the "Charge $" columns provide breakdowns of the amounts that each bill component contributes to the total monthly bill at the referenced

consumption level at existing and proposed rates.

Applicants must provide bill impacts for residential at 800 kWh and GS<50kW at 2000 kWh. In addition, their filing should cover the range that is relevant

to their service territory, class by class. A general guideline of consumption levels follows:

Residential (kWh) - 100, 250, 500, 800, 1000, 1500, 2000

GS<50kW (kWh) - 1000, 2000, 5000, 10000, 15000

GS>50kW (kW) - 60, 100, 500, 1000

Large User - range appropriate for utility

Lighting Classes and USL - 150 kWh and 1 kW, range appropriate for utility.

Total Bill on TOU (including OCEB)

Charge Unit $ Change % Change

Ontario Clean Energy Benefit 1

Total Bill on RPP (including OCEB)

Ontario Clean Energy Benefit 1

Appendix 2-W

Bill Impacts

Residential

Current Board-Approved Proposed Impact

File Number:
EB-2012-0153

Exhibit:

Tab:

Schedule:

Page: 2 of 5

Date:

Customer Class:

Consumption 2000  kWh

Rate Volume Charge Rate Volume Charge

($) ($) ($) ($)

Monthly Service Charge Monthly 23.9000$   1 23.90$   26.7900$   1 26.79$   2.89$   12.09%

Smart Meter Rate Adder Monthly 11.5900$   1 11.59$   11.5900$   1 11.59$   -$

Distribution Volumetric Rate kWh 0.0134$   2000 26.80$   0.0150$   2000 30.00$   3.20$   11.94%

Smart Meter Disposition Rider Monthly -$   1 -$   7.9400$   1 7.94$   7.94$

LRAM & SSM Rate Rider kW 0.0002$   2000 0.40$   -$   2000 -$   0.40-$   -100.00%

Sub-Total A 62.69$   76.32$   13.63$   21.74%

Rate Rider for Deferral/Variance

Account Disposition (2009)

kW 0.0013-$

2000 2.60-$   -$   2000 -$   2.60$   -100.00%

Rate Rider for Deferral/Variance

Account Disposition (2012)

kW 0.0032-$

2000 6.40-$   -$   2000 -$   6.40$   -100.00%

Rate Rider for Deferral/Variance

Account Disposition (2013)

kW -$

2000 -$   0.0050-$   2000 10.00-$   10.00-$

Low Voltage Service Charge kWh 0.0006$   2000 1.20$   0.0012$   2000 2.40$   1.20$   100.00%

Smart Meter Entity Charge Monthly 0.7900$   1 0.79$   0.79$

Sub-Total B - Distribution

(includes Sub-Total A)
54.89$   69.51$   14.62$   26.64%

RTSR - Network kWh 0.0059$   2090 12.33$   0.0054$   2143 11.57$   0.75-$   -6.12%

RTSR - Line and

Transformation Connection
kWh 0.0025$   2090 5.22$   0.0024$   2143 5.14$   0.08-$   -1.53%

Sub-Total C - Delivery

(including Sub-Total B)
72.44$   86.23$   13.78$   19.03%

Wholesale Market Service

Charge (WMSC)

kWh 0.0052$
2090 10.87$   0.0044$   2143 9.43$   1.44-$   -13.21%

Rural and Remote Rate

Protection (RRRP)

kWh 0.0011$
2090 2.30$   0.0012$   2143 2.57$   0.27$   11.89%

Standard Supply Service Charge 1 -$   1 -$   -$

Debt Retirement Charge (DRC) kWh 0.0070$   2090 14.63$   0.0070$   2143 15.00$   0.38$   2.57%

Energy - RPP - Tier 1 kWh 0.0650$   750 48.75$   0.0650$   750 48.75$   -$

Energy - RPP - Tier 2 kWh 0.0750$   1340 100.47$   0.0750$   1393 104.50$   4.03$   4.01%

TOU - Off Peak kWh 0.0650$   1337 86.93$   0.0650$   1372 89.16$   2.23$   2.57%

TOU - Mid Peak kWh 0.1000$   376 37.61$   0.1000$   386 38.58$   0.97$   2.57%

TOU - On Peak kWh 0.1170$   376 44.01$   0.1170$   386 45.14$   1.13$   2.57%

Total Bill on RPP (before Taxes) 249.45$   266.48$   17.02$   6.82%

HST 13% 32.43$   13% 34.64$   2.21$   6.82%

Total Bill (including HST) 281.88$   301.12$   19.24$   6.82%

28.19-$   30.11-$   1.92-$   6.81%

253.69$   271.01$   17.32$   6.83%

Total Bill on TOU (before Taxes) 268.78$   286.11$   17.33$   6.45%

HST 13% 34.94$   13% 37.19$   2.25$   6.45%

Total Bill (including HST) 303.72$   323.30$   19.58$   6.45%

30.37-$   32.33-$   1.96-$   6.45%

273.35$   290.97$   17.62$   6.45%

Loss Factor (%) 4.48% 7.16%

1 Applicable to eligible customers only.  Refer to the Ontario Clean Energy Benefit Act, 2010.

Note that the "Charge $" columns provide breakdowns of the amounts that each bill component contributes to the total monthly bill at the referenced

consumption level at existing and proposed rates.

Applicants must provide bill impacts for residential at 800 kWh and GS<50kW at 2000 kWh. In addition, their filing should cover the range that is relevant

to their service territory, class by class. A general guideline of consumption levels follows:

Residential (kWh) - 100, 250, 500, 800, 1000, 1500, 2000

GS<50kW (kWh) - 1000, 2000, 5000, 10000, 15000

GS>50kW (kW) - 60, 100, 500, 1000

Large User - range appropriate for utility

Lighting Classes and USL - 150 kWh and 1 kW, range appropriate for utility.

Total Bill on TOU (including OCEB)

Charge Unit $ Change % Change

Ontario Clean Energy Benefit 1

Total Bill on RPP (including OCEB)

Ontario Clean Energy Benefit 1

Appendix 2-W

Bill Impacts

General Service < 50 kW

Current Board-Approved Proposed Impact

File Number:
EB-2012-0153

Exhibit:

Tab:

Schedule:

Page: 3 of 5

Date:

Customer Class:

Consumption 68500  kWh

Rate Volume Charge Rate Volume Charge

($) ($) ($) ($)

Monthly Service Charge Monthly 181.6100$   1 181.61$   181.6100$   1 181.61$   -$

Smart Meter Rate Adder Monthly -$   1 -$   -$   1 -$   -$

Distribution Volumetric Rate kW 0.6880$   190 130.72$   0.8698$   190 165.26$   34.54$   26.42%

Smart Meter Disposition Rider Monthly -$   1 -$   -$   1 -$   -$

LRAM & SSM Rate Rider kW 0.0163$   190 3.10$   -$   190 -$   3.10-$   -100.00%

Sub-Total A 315.43$   346.87$   31.45$   9.97%

Rate Rider for Deferral/Variance

Account Disposition (2009)

kW 0.5839-$

190 110.94-$   -$   190 -$   110.94$   -100.00%

Rate Rider for Deferral/Variance

Account Disposition (2012)

kW 1.2149-$

190 230.83-$   -$   190 -$   230.83$   -100.00%

Rate Rider for Deferral/Variance

Account Disposition (2013)

kW -$

190 -$   1.6670-$   190 316.73-$   316.73-$

Low Voltage Service Charge kW 0.3342$   190 63.50$   0.4340$   190 82.46$   18.96$   29.86%

Smart Meter Entity Charge Monthly -$   1 -$   -$

Sub-Total B - Distribution

(includes Sub-Total A)
37.15$   112.60$   75.45$   203.08%

RTSR - Network kW 2.3850$   204 485.61$   2.1931$   204 446.54$   39.07-$   -8.05%

RTSR - Line and

Transformation Connection
kW 0.9844$   204 200.43$   0.9565$   204 194.75$   5.68-$   -2.83%

Sub-Total C - Delivery

(including Sub-Total B)
723.20$   753.89$   30.70$   4.24%

Wholesale Market Service

Charge (WMSC)

kWh 0.0052$
71569 372.16$   0.0044$   73407 322.99$   49.17-$   -13.21%

Rural and Remote Rate

Protection (RRRP)

kWh 0.0011$
71569 78.73$   0.0012$   73407 88.09$   9.36$   11.89%

Standard Supply Service Charge 1 -$   1 -$   -$

Debt Retirement Charge (DRC) kWh 0.0070$   71569 500.98$   0.0070$   73407 513.85$   12.87$   2.57%

Energy - RPP - Tier 1 kWh 0.0650$   750 48.75$   0.0650$   750 48.75$   -$

Energy - RPP - Tier 2 kWh 0.0750$   70819 5,311.41$   0.0750$   72657 5,449.27$   137.86$   2.60%

TOU - Off Peak kWh 0.0650$   45804 2,977.26$   0.0650$   46980 3,053.73$   76.47$   2.57%

TOU - Mid Peak kWh 0.1000$   12882 1,288.24$   0.1000$   13213 1,321.33$   33.09$   2.57%

TOU - On Peak kWh 0.1170$   12882 1,507.24$   0.1170$   13213 1,545.95$   38.71$   2.57%

Total Bill on RPP (before Taxes) 7,035.22$   7,176.84$   141.62$   2.01%

HST 13% 914.58$   13% 932.99$   18.41$   2.01%

Total Bill (including HST) 7,949.80$   8,109.83$   160.03$   2.01%

794.98-$   810.98-$   16.00-$   2.01%

7,154.82$   7,298.85$   144.03$   2.01%

Total Bill on TOU (before Taxes) 7,447.80$   7,599.83$   152.03$   2.04%

HST 13% 968.21$   13% 987.98$   19.76$   2.04%

Total Bill (including HST) 8,416.02$   8,587.81$   171.79$   2.04%

841.60-$   858.78-$   17.18-$   2.04%

7,574.42$   7,729.03$   154.61$   2.04%

Loss Factor (%) 4.48% 7.16%

1 Applicable to eligible customers only.  Refer to the Ontario Clean Energy Benefit Act, 2010.

Note that the "Charge $" columns provide breakdowns of the amounts that each bill component contributes to the total monthly bill at the referenced

consumption level at existing and proposed rates.

Applicants must provide bill impacts for residential at 800 kWh and GS<50kW at 2000 kWh. In addition, their filing should cover the range that is relevant

to their service territory, class by class. A general guideline of consumption levels follows:

Residential (kWh) - 100, 250, 500, 800, 1000, 1500, 2000

[…]

6.64-$   6.92-$   0.28-$   4.22%

59.73$   62.33$   2.60$   4.35%

Loss Factor (%) 4.48% 7.16%

1 Applicable to eligible customers only.  Refer to the Ontario Clean Energy Benefit Act, 2010.

Note that the "Charge $" columns provide breakdowns of the amounts that each bill component contributes to the total monthly bill at the referenced

consumption level at existing and proposed rates.

Applicants must provide bill impacts for residential at 800 kWh and GS<50kW at 2000 kWh. In addition, their filing should cover the range that is relevant

to their service territory, class by class. A general guideline of consumption levels follows:

Residential (kWh) - 100, 250, 500, 800, 1000, 1500, 2000

GS<50kW (kWh) - 1000, 2000, 5000, 10000, 15000

GS>50kW (kW) - 60, 100, 500, 1000

Large User - range appropriate for utility

Lighting Classes and USL - 150 kWh and 1 kW, range appropriate for utility.

Total Bill on TOU (including OCEB)

Charge Unit $ Change % Change

Ontario Clean Energy Benefit 1

Total Bill on RPP (including OCEB)

Ontario Clean Energy Benefit 1

Appendix 2-W

Bill Impacts

Unmetered Scattered Load

Current Board-Approved Proposed Impact

File Number:
EB-2012-0153

Exhibit:

Tab:

Schedule:

Page: 5 of 5

Date:

Customer Class:

Consumption 86  kWh

Rate Volume Charge Rate Volume Charge

($) ($) ($) ($)

Monthly Service Charge Monthly 5.2700$   1 5.27$   6.4400$   1 6.44$   1.17$   22.20%

Smart Meter Rate Adder Monthly -$   1 -$   -$   1 -$   -$

Distribution Volumetric Rate kW 6.2108$   0.18 1.12$   7.5882$   0.18 1.37$   0.25$   22.18%

Smart Meter Disposition Rider Monthly -$   1 -$   -$   1 -$   -$

LRAM & SSM Rate Rider kW -$   0.18 -$   -$   0.18 -$   -$

Sub-Total A 6.39$   7.81$   1.42$   22.20%

Rate Rider for Deferral/Variance

Account Disposition (2009)

kW 0.2965-$

0.18 0.05-$   -$   0.18 -$   0.05$   -100.00%

Rate Rider for Deferral/Variance

Account Disposition (2012)

kW 0.6158-$

0.18 0.11-$   -$   0.18 -$   0.11$   -100.00%

Rate Rider for Deferral/Variance

Account Disposition (2013)

kW -$

0.18 -$   1.8400-$   0.18 0.33-$   0.33-$

Low Voltage Service Charge kW 0.2454$   0.18 0.04$   0.3351$   0.18 0.06$   0.02$   36.55%

Smart Meter Entity Charge Monthly -$   1 -$   -$

Sub-Total B - Distribution

(includes Sub-Total A)
6.27$   7.53$   1.27$   20.22%

RTSR - Network kW 1.7989$   0 0.35$   1.6541$   0 0.32$   0.03-$   -8.05%

RTSR - Line and

Transformation Connection
kW 0.7610$   0 0.15$   0.7394$   0 0.14$   0.00-$   -2.84%

Sub-Total C - Delivery

(including Sub-Total B)
6.76$   8.00$   1.23$   18.26%

Wholesale Market Service

Charge (WMSC)

kWh 0.0052$
90 0.47$   0.0044$   92 0.41$   0.06-$   -13.21%

Rural and Remote Rate

Protection (RRRP)

kWh 0.0011$
90 0.10$   0.0012$   92 0.11$   0.01$   11.89%

Standard Supply Service Charge 1 -$   1 -$   -$

Debt Retirement Charge (DRC) kWh 0.0070$   90 0.63$   0.0070$   92 0.65$   0.02$   2.57%

Energy - RPP - Tier 1 kWh 0.0650$   90 5.84$   0.0650$   92 5.99$   0.15$   2.57%

Energy - RPP - Tier 2 kWh 0.0750$   -$   0.0750$   -$   -$

TOU - Off Peak kWh 0.0650$   58 3.74$   0.0650$   59 3.83$   0.10$   2.57%

TOU - Mid Peak kWh 0.1000$   16 1.62$   0.1000$   17 1.66$   0.04$   2.57%

TOU - On Peak kWh 0.1170$   16 1.89$   0.1170$   17 1.94$   0.05$   2.57%

Total Bill on RPP (before Taxes) 13.80$   15.15$   1.35$   9.79%

HST 13% 1.79$   13% 1.97$   0.18$   9.79%

Total Bill (including HST) 15.59$   17.12$   1.53$   9.79%

1.56-$   1.71-$   0.15-$   9.62%

14.03$   15.41$   1.38$   9.81%

Total Bill on TOU (before Taxes) 15.20$   16.59$   1.39$   9.12%

HST 13% 1.98$   13% 2.16$   0.18$   9.12%

Total Bill (including HST) 17.18$   18.75$   1.57$   9.12%

1.72-$   1.87-$   0.15-$   8.72%

15.46$   16.88$   1.42$   9.17%

Loss Factor (%) 4.48% 7.16%

1 Applicable to eligible customers only.  Refer to the Ontario Clean Energy Benefit Act, 2010.

Note that the "Charge $" columns provide breakdowns of the amounts that each bill component contributes to the total monthly bill at the referenced

consumption level at existing and proposed rates.

Applicants must provide bill impacts for residential at 800 kWh and GS<50kW at 2000 kWh. In addition, their filing should cover the range that is relevant

to their service territory, class by class. A general guideline of consumption levels follows:

Residential (kWh) - 100, 250, 500, 800, 1000, 1500, 2000

[…]

Update RTSR's, WMSR, RRRP 6,695-$   14,925-$   114,809-$   14,925-$   6,695-$   6,695-$   6,695-$   Board Directive EB-2013-0067

Change LEAP 43$   95$   734$   95$   734$   777$   777$   777$

Change STD and ROE 4,516-$   -0.06% 4,516-$   4,516-$   4,516-$

MIFRS Adjustment 6,825$   6,825$   6,825$

Increase to Capital Additions 658$   22,785$   658$   658$   658$

Change FA MIFRS Back to MCGAAP 6,712-$   232,474-$   34,421$   910$   28,618$   28,618$   28,618$

Unexplained Change 0-$   0.00% 0-$   -$   0.00% -$   -$   0$   -$   0-$   -$   0-$   0-$

Supplementary IR's 422,951$   5.77% 7,324,086$   14,712,516$   13.00% 1,912,627$   319,679$   27,156$   2,485,105$   3,254,891$   240,798$   3,014,093$   480,490$

Remove Depreciation From OM&A 1,020$   17,671$   135,932$   17,671$   135,932$   16,069-$   135,932-$   15,049-$   15,049-$   15,049-$   Settlement Conference

Decrease To OM&A 335-$   5,801-$   44,625-$   5,801-$   44,625-$   44,960-$   44,960-$   44,960-$   Settlement Conference

Decrease to Capital Additions 1,316-$   22,785-$   1,549-$   248$   2,617-$   2,617-$   2,617-$   Settlement Conference

Increase Revenue Offsets 32,500$   32,500-$   32,500-$   Settlement Conference

Depreciation Adjustment 12,742$   220,646$   12,742$   12,742$   12,742$   Settlement Conference

GS>50 Load Forecast Adjustment 1,571-$   27,198-$   209,213-$   27,198-$   1,571-$   1,571-$   1,571-$   Settlement Conference

Reduction in Working Capital Allowance 13,485-$   233,514-$   -1.60% 233,514-$   13,485-$   13,485-$   13,485-$   Settlement Conference

Unexplained Change 0$   0.00% 0$   0-$   0.00% 0-$   -$   0$   0-$   0-$   -$   0-$   0-$

Settlement Agreement 420,007$   5.77% 7,273,106$   14,594,610$   11.40% 1,663,786$   454,062$   11,334$   2,304,548$   3,189,952$   273,298$   2,916,653$   362,806$

Summary of Significant Changes (continued)

File Number: EB-2012-0153

Tab:   2
Schedule:   1

Date Filed: May 31, 2013

2013 COS Rate Rebasing
Northern Ontario Wires Inc.
Settlement Agreement

Appendix 2 of 7

Appendix B Fixed Asset Continuity Schedules

OEB Appendix 2-B Fixed Asset Continuity Schedule Summary

Per RRWF

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 Average 2012 / 2013

A B C = ( A + B ) / 2

Opening Balance 6,635,653$   6,751,833$ 6,537,468$ 7,865,405$ 8,695,701$

Smart Meters NBV 1,074,883$

Additions 201,928$   437,145$   1,383,278$ 830,296$   725,079$